

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----X

WADE ROBERTSON,

11 Civ. 01919 (ESH)

Plaintiff,

-against-

WILLIAM C. CARTINHOOR, JR., VESNA KUSTUDIC,
TANJA MILICEVIC (a.k.a. TANJA POPOVIC),
ALEKSANDAR POPOVIC, ALBERT SCHIBANI,
PATRICK J. KEARNEY, MICHAEL BRAMNICK,
ROBERT S. SELZER, CARLTON T. OBECNY, JAMES
G. DATTARO, NEIL GURVITCH, ANDREW R.
POLOTT, H. MARK RABIN and ELYSE L.
STRICKLAND,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
OF DEFENDANTS ALBERT SCHIBANI,
PATRICK J. KEARNEY, MICHAEL BRAMNICK, ROBERT S. SELZER,
CARLTON T. OBECNY, JAMES G. DATTARO, NEIL GURVITCH,
ANDREW R. POLOTT, H. MARK RABIN and ELYSE L. STRICKLAND'S
IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO RECUSE**

Of Counsel:

Peter C. Contino, Esq.

Mariana Bravo, Esq.

Peter R. Chatzinoff, Esq.

Matthew A. Ranck, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL OVERVIEW 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 POINT I THERE HAVE BEEN NO EXTRAJUDICIAL FINDINGS OF
 EVIDENTIARY FACTS 7

 POINT II THE COURT MADE NO EXTRAJUDICIAL COMMENTS WHICH
 WOULD WARRANT RECUSAL 9

 POINT III THERE IS NO SUGGESTION OF THE COURT’S PREJUDGMENT
 BIAS OR THE APPEARANCE OF SUCH BIAS 12

 POINT IV ROBERTSON’S MOTION TO RECUSE IS UNTIMELY 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Horse Protection Asso. v. Lyng</i> , 690 F. Supp. 40 (D.D.C. 1988).....	10
<i>Apple v. Jewish Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 829 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Ascom Hasler Mailing Systems Inc. v. United States Postal Service</i> , 2010 U.S. LEXIS 110981 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15
<i>Belue v. Leventhal</i> , 640 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6
<i>Columbia Plaza Corp. v. Security National Bank</i> , 525 F.2d 620 (1975).....	10
<i>Ex Parte American Steel Barrel Co. and Seaman</i> , 230 U.S. 35 (1913).....	16
<i>Fletcher v. Conoco Pipe Line Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Gil Enterprises, Inc. v. Delvy</i> , 79 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>In re Kempthorne</i> , 449 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Robertson</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 19454 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 15, 2010).....	4
<i>Ivey v. Nat'l Treasury Employees Union, No. 05-1147</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67246 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2008).....	12
<i>Katzman v. Victoria's Secret Catalogue</i> , 939 F. Supp. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	16

Knapp v. Kinsey,
232 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1956) 15

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,
486 U.S. 847 (1988) 11

LoCascio v. United States,
473 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2007) 14

Middlebrooks v. St. Coletta of Greater Wash., Inc.,
710 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 12

Mitchell v. Sirica,
502 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 15

Preston v. United States,
923 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1991) 16

Roberts v. Ace Hardware, Inc.,
515 F. Supp. 29 (N.D. Ohio 1981) 15

Robertson v. Cartinhour,
429 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 1, 3, 13

Robertson v. Cartinhour,
691 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 4, 7

Robertson v. Cartinhour,
No. 10 CV 8442 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2010) 4, 9

Sataki v. Broad. Bd. of Governors,
733 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 11

Schneider v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,
658 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 9

Sturdza v. United Arab Emirates,
562 F.3d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 9

Tenney v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.,
No. 05-3430, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 13050, 2006 WL 1423785 (2d Cir. May 19,
2006), cert. denied sub nom, *Liu v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.*, 549 U.S. 1077
(2006)..... 2, 3

Tripp v. Executive Office of the President,
104 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 12

United States v. Barry,
938 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....7

United States v. DeTemple,
162 F.3d 279 (4th Cir.1998)7

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966)7, 12

United States v. Haldeman,
559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....7

United States v. Heldt,
668 F.2d 1238, 1271(D.C. Cir. 1981).....6

United States v. Liteky,
510 U.S. 540 (1994)6

United States v. Marin,
662 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2009).....7, 9

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 11

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....3, 11

United States v. Rubashkin,
655 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011) 15

West v. Spellings,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51608 (D.D.C. July 18, 2007) 13

Zernik v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
630 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 144 16

28 U.S.C. § 455(a),(b)6 *et seq.*
